FLASH PRODUCT
SELECTION GUIDE
Serial NOR Flash Memory
Parallel NOR Flash Memory
NAND Flash Memory
Headquarters
Macronix International Co., Ltd.

MXSMIO® Secure series ● ● ● ● ●
2.5V
MX25Vxx05/06
Standard Serial Interface ● ● ● ●
MX25Vxx35
MXSMIO® series ● ●
1.8V
MX25Uxx35/33
MXSMIO® series ● ● ● ● ● ● ●
6 7
3V Serial Flash Family:
Part number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz) Package Voltage
Automotive
Grade
Standard Serial Interface Series:
MX25L512E 512Kb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 104(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-TSSOP,
8-USON(2x3mm),
WLCSP
2.7~3.6V
MX25L1006E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 104(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-USON(2x3mm),
WLCSP
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 105˚C
MX25L1026E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 104(x1), 80(x2) 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L2006E 2Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-USON(2x3mm)
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 105˚C
MX25L4006E 4Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-USON(2x3mm)
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 105˚C
MX25L8006E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L1606E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 85˚C
MX25L3206E 32Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
300mil 8-PDIP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-USON(4x4mm)
2.7~3.6V -40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L6406E 64Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V
Default Lock Protection Series
MX25L1025C 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single 85 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L2026E 2Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L4026E 4Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 150mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
MX25L3225D 32Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1), 75(x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
S
e
r

Part number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency(MHz) Package Voltage Features
Automotive
Grade
MX25L8035E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
108(x1, x4), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
MX25L8036E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
133(x1, x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
MX25L1633E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
104(x1), 85(x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
-40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L1635E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
108(x1, x4), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
MX25L1636E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
133(x1, x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
MX25L3235D 32Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
104(x1), 75(x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP,
300mil 16-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
-40˚C to 85˚C
MX25L3236D 32Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
86(x1), 75(x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP 2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
MX25L3237D 32Mb 4KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
86(x1), 75(x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(6x5mm)
2.7~3.6V
VI/O=1.8V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
MX25L6436E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
104(x1), 70(x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V
Single-in,
Multi-out
MX25L6445E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad/DTR
104(x1), 70(x2, x4)
200mil 8-SOP
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
With DTR
Function
-40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L12835E 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
104(x1), 70(x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
MX25L12836E 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
104(x1), 70(x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V
Single-in,
Multi-out
MX25L12845E 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad/DTR
104(x1), 70(x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
With DTR
Function
-40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L25635E 256Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
80(x1), 70(x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP

80(x1), 70(x2, x4)
300mil 16-SOP
8-WSON(8x6mm)
2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
-40˚C to 125˚C
MX25L25835E 256Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single / Dual
/ Quad
104(x1), 70(x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP 2.7~3.6V
Multi-in,
Multi-out
2.5V Serial Flash Family: Standard Serial Interface Series
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz)        Package
MX25V512E 512Kb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 173mil 8-TSSOP, 8-WSON(2x3mm)
MX25V1006E 1Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 173mil 8-TSSOP, 8-WSON(2x3mm)
MX25V2006E 2Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
MX25V4006E 4Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
MX25V8006E 8Mb 4KB / 64KB Single / Dual 75(x1), 70(x2) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
8 9
2.5V Serial Flash Family: MXSMIO®  Series:
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz)        Package
MX25V4035 4Mb 4KB /32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 66(x1), 50(x2, x4) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
MX25V8035 8Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 66(x1), 50(x2, x4) 150mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm)
1.8V MXSMIO® Family:
Part Number Density Organization I/O Bus Frequency (MHz)       Package Feature
MX25U2033E 2Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 80(x1, x2), 70(x4)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
MX25U4033E 4Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 80(x1, x2), 70(x4)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
MX25U8033E 8Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 80(x1, x2), 70(x4)
150mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),
8USON(4x4mm), WLCSP
MX25U1635E 16Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2)
150mil 8-SOP,200mil 8-SOP,
8-WSON(6x5mm),8-USON(4x4mm)
WLCSP
QPI
MX25U3235E 32Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm) QPI
MX25U3235F 32Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm) QPI
MX25U6435E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 8-WSON(6x5mm) QPI
MX25U6435F 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm) QPI
MX25U12835F 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single / Dual / Quad 104(x1, x4), 84(x2) 300mil 16-SOP, 8-WSON(6x5mm) QPI
Applications
Segment Application 512Kb 1Mb 2Mb 4Mb 8Mb 16Mb 32Mb 64Mb 128Mb 256Mb
Computer
Mobile PC ● ● ●  ● ●

MX29F040C 4Mb x8 70 / 90 32-TSOP, 32-PLCC 5V Uniform Sector
MX29F400CT/B 4Mb x8/ x16 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP 5V Boot Sector
MX29F800C T/B 8Mb x8/ x16 70 / 90 44-SOP, 48-TSOP, 48-TFBGA 5V Boot Sector
3V Series
MX29LV004CT/B 4Mb x8 55 / 70 / 90 32-PLCC 3V Boot Sector
MX29LV040C 4Mb x8 55 / 70 / 90 32-TSOP, 32-PLCC 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LV400CT/B 4Mb x8/ x16 55 / 70 / 90
44-SOP, 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA
3V Boot Sector
MX29LV800CT/B 8Mb x8/ x16 55 / 70 / 90
44-SOP, 48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA,
48-XFLGA
3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29LV160DT/B 16Mb x8/ x16  70
48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA,
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA,
48-XFLGA
3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 85˚C
MX29LV161DT/B 16Mb x16 90
48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA,
48-TFBGA, 48-XFLGA
3V Boot Sector; V I/O=1.8V
MX29LV320ET/B 32Mb x8/ x16 70
48-TSOP, 48-TFBGA,
48-LFBGA, 44-SOP
3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 125˚C
MX29LV321DT/B 32Mb x16 90 48-TSOP, 48-TFBGA 3V Boot Sector; V I/O=1.8V
MX29LV640ET/B 64Mb x8/ x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-TFBGA 3V Boot Sector
1.8V Series
MX29SL402CT/B 4Mb x8/ x16 90
48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA,
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA,
48-XFLGA
1.8V Boot Sector
MX29SL800CT/B 8Mb x8/ x16 90
48-TSOP, 48-WFBGA,
48-TFBGA, 48-LFBGA,
48-XFLGA
1.8V Boot Sector
1.8V AD-Mux Parallel Family:
Part Number Density Bus Width Access Time(ns) Package Features
MX29NS320E 32Mb x16 80 56 TFBGA AD-Mux; Burst Mode
MX29NS640E 64Mb x16 80 56 TFBGA AD-Mux; Burst Mode
MX29NS128E 128Mb x16 80 56 TFBGA AD-Mux; Burst Mode
Page Mode Read Access Family:
Part Number Density Bus Width
Access
Time(ns)
Package Vcc. Features
Automotive
Grade
MX29GL320EH/L 32Mb x8/ x16 70 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 125˚C
MX29GL320ET/B 32Mb x8/ x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-LFBGA 3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 125˚C
MX29GL640EH/L 64Mb x8/ x16 70 56-TSOP, 64-LFBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 125˚C
MX29GL640ET/B 64Mb x8/ x16 70 48-TSOP, 48-LFBGA 3V Boot Sector -40˚C to 125˚C
MX29GL128EH/L 128Mb x8/ x16 90 56-TSOP, 64-FBGA, 70-SSOP 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 125˚C
MX29GL128FH/L 128Mb x8/ x16 90
56-TSOP, 64-FBGA, 70-SSOP,
56-FBGA
3V Uniform Sector
MX29GL128EU/D 128Mb x8/ x16 110 56-TSOP, 64-FBGA 3V
V I/O=1.8V;Uniform
Sector
MX29GL256EH/L 256Mb x8/ x16 90 56-TSOP, 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector -40˚C to 105˚C
MX29GL256FH/L 256Mb x8/ x16 90
56-TSOP, 56-FBGA , 64-FBGA,
70-SSOP
3V Uniform Sector
MX29GL256FU/D 256Mb x8/ x16 110 56-TSOP, 64-FBGA 3V
V I/O=1.8V; Uniform
Sector
MX29GL512FH/L 512Mb x8/ x16 100 56-TSOP, 64-FBGA, 70-SSOP 3V Uniform Sector
MX68GL1G0FH/L* 1Gb x8/x16 110 56-TSOP, 64-FBGA, 70-SSOP 3V Uniform Sector
* Advance Information
14 15
Parallel Secure NOR Flash Family:
Part Number Density Organization
Access
Time(ns)
      Package Vcc. Features
Standard Read Access Series
MX29LA320DH/L 32Mb x8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA320EH/L 32Mb X8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA321DH/L 32Mb x8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA640EH/L 64Mb x8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29LA641DH/L 64Mb x8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
Page Mode Read Access Series
MX29GA320E H/L 32Mb x8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA321E H/L 32Mb x8 / x16 70 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA640E H/L 64Mb x8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA641E H/L 64Mb x8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA128E H/L 128Mb x8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA129E H/L 128Mb x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA128F H/L 128Mb x8 / x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA129F H/L 128Mb x16 90 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA256E H/L 256Mb x8 / x16 90Q 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA256F H/L 256Mb x8 / x16 90Q 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA257F H/L 256Mb x16 90Q 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX29GA512F H/L* 512Mb x8 / x16 100Q 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
MX68GA1G0F H/L* 1Gb x8 / x16 100Q 64-FBGA 3V Uniform Sector
* Advance Information
Serial Secure NOR Flash Family:
Part No. Density Organization I/O Bus
Clock
Speed(MHz)
Packages Vcc.
MX25L1608E 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single/ Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 3V
MX25L1655D 16Mb 4KB / 64KB Single/Dual/Quad 104(x1), 75(x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP, 24-BGA(8x6mm) 3V
MX25L3208E 32Mb 4KB / 64KB Single/ Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP 3V
MX25L3255D 32Mb 4KB / 64KB Single/Dual/Quad 104(x1), 75(x2, x4) 200mil 8-SOP, 24-BGA(8x6mm) 3V
MX25L6408E 64Mb 4KB / 64KB Single/ Dual 86(x1), 80(x2) 200mil 8-SOP, 300mil 16-SOP 3V
MX25L6455E 64Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single/Dual/Quad/
DTR
104(x1), 70(x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP, 24-BGA(8x6mm) 3V
MX25L12855E 128Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB
Single/Dual/Quad/
DTR
104(x1), 70(x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP,24-BGA(8x6mm) 3V
MX25L25655E 256Mb 4KB / 32KB / 64KB Single/Dual/Quad 80(x1), 70(x2, x4) 300mil 16-SOP,24-BGA(8x6mm) 3V
Secure FlaSh
Several customers have sensitive data stored in their systems on flash memory. To protect this data from
hostile access, Macronix provides several Secure Flash products. We provide products from 32Mb to 1Gb
densities in Parallel Flash, and from 16Mb to 256Mb densities in Serial Flash - typically used in applications like